
ISSN 0734-4988

Ancestors

WEST
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Volume 23, Number 3, Spring 1997

In This Issue

Orphan Train Riders

Santa Barbara Cemetery

Fianl Days of Edgar Allan Poe

New Ways in Ohio

Santa Barbara Newspaper Extracts

How Long Did It Take?

Gregorian Calendar

Born In Virginia?

New In The Library

51

52

57

57

58

62

62

62

64



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Mailing Address: P.O.Box 1303, Goleta, CA93U6-1303

Library: Covamibias Adobe, 711 Santa Barbara St., Santa Barbara

Hours: Sunday 1-4pm; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10am-3pm

Board of Directors: Janice Gibson Cloud

Marjory Friestad

Cheryl White

Robert Shoemaker

Mae Ware

ThelmaTateTate

Marsha Ford Martin

Ted & Marion Denniston

Edwin G. Storr

John Woodward

Emily Aasted

Louise Marx Swain

Theresc Robillard

President

First-Vice President Programs

Second Vice President Membership

Treasurer

Recording Secretary

Corresponding Secretary

Asst. to the President

Co-Librarians

Director at Large

Director at Large

Director at Large

Publicity

Publications

965-7423

964-0227

964-5443

968-5264

967-4450

964-2675

967-1146

968-9364

969-9895

687-3254

687-6097

687-9818

967-8860

Purpose: Established in 1972, the Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

became incorporated as a non-profit organi/alion in 1986. Its aim is to

promole genealogy by providing assistance and educational oppor

tunities for those who are interested in pursuing their family history.

Membership: Benefits include Tree Tips (monthly newsletter) and Ancestors West

(quarterly).

Active (individual)-S17 Family (husband it wife)-S24 Friend-$30

Donor ■ S50 Patron - S100 Life - S1000

Meetings: Emanucl Lutheran Church, 3721 Modoc Road, Santa Barbara

Regular monthly meetings are held on the second Saturday of each

month except August. Meetings begin at 10:30 a.m. and are proceeded

by sessions for beginners starting at 9:30a.m.

Publications: Ancestors West

Tree Tips

Editor

Lesley Newhart Fagan

Boot Reviews

Paul Barrett

969-7339

967-0298

Editor

Diane Stubblefield Sylvester 967-1742

Ancestors West is published quarterly in Fall, Winter, Spring and

Summer. As available, current and back issues are S3 each plus

postage. Library subscription to Ancestors West is SIS per year.

Articles of family history or of historical nature are solicited and

accepted as space permits. If materials are to be returned, include a

self-addressed, stamped envelope. Be sure to add your name to copy

being submitted.

Copying from Ancestors West for other publications is by permission of

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. Abstracting with credit is

permitted. Our staff is voluntary and cannot chock the accuracy of

material submitted for publication nor accept responsibility for errors.

The editor reserves the right to edit copy.

Past Presidents

Carol Rotk 1972-73

Harry R. Glen 1974-75

Selma Bankhcad West 1975-76

CarltonM. Smith 1977

Mary Ellen Gaibrailh 1978

Harry Titus 1979

Bette Gorrell Kot 1980

Emily Perry Thies 1981

Harry Titus 1982

Norman E. Scofield 7983

Doreen Cook Dullea 1984

Janice Gibson Cloud 1985-86

Ken Malhewson 1987-88

Beatrice Mohr McGrath 1989-92

Carol Fuller Kosai 1993

Cheryl Fitzsimmons Jensen 1994-95



Ramblings From

Your Editor

Spring is here and I like to think of it as a

time to start anew. Two improvements in

easing the production of Ancestors West

have occurred. After years of diligence and

obvious strong self-motivation by Frank

Lore, he no longer has the onerous task of

typing up the new listings in the SBCGS

library.

Frank always delivered 8-10 neatly

typed sheets-before deadline. He has my

wannest thanks; I couldn't have faced doing
this job without him. Unfortunately, when I

scanned the sheets my machine mutated a

lot of the information, and a few hours

would be spent going over the listings. It

became painfully obvious to all that I am not

a good proofreader.

Now, thanks to the cleverness of King

Straus creating a library database, and Ted

Denniston extracting it to run on my com

puter—I get the data on a disk. This gives me

less of a chance to bung things up. This man

has saved me a lot of time. Thank you!

The other time-saving trick I have finally

bothered to figure out is how to create an

index on my computer. Though this re-

auired only five minutes of focussed

lought. At least I did it before my second

anniversary of taking over Ancestors West. (I

hate rushing into things!)

The only new genealogical research I can

report is my interviewing my Auntie Noel.

She is the eldest of my grandparent's chil

dren, and the one whose birth in 1918 saved

my grandmother from deportation (as

reported in the last issue.)

Her fame as the "Chinese Sally Rand" is

widespread. I have discovered that mention

of her as my aunt opens doors of even the
most academic of sources. I found her

wedding announcement put out by the

Associated Press in 1945.1 was particularly

intrigued by the mention of her "Panties of

All Nations," striptease in the last para

graph. It is one of the more interesting

wedding announcements I've ever read!

Over lunch she described how she got

started in her career, it always came down to

"How much [money]?" She also loaned to

me three negatives of formal studio poses.

She no longer has prints of them-my uncle

made her bum all of them upon their mar

riage. It gave me great pleasure to print up

sets of them for her during my last trip into

the darkroom. She claims that there are a

couple of trunks buried in her garage from

her dancing days. My next challenge is to

dig them out to see what treasures nave

been long forgotten.

Lesley Newhart Fagan

Orphan ^rain Riders Are Organizing

An effort is currently underway by the Orphan Train Riders Heritage Society of America

to locate remaining riders and their descendants, and to collect histories of the riders. The

public is requested to submit known information.
To submit histories on the riders, or membership information write: Orphan Train Heritage

Society of America, PO Box 496, Johnson, AR 72741-0496.

Between 1854 and 1930 over 150,000 destitute and orphaned children were sent west by

the New York Foundling Home and the Children's Aid Society (by train from New York

City) in search for new homes for the children. Stops along the way were selected in advance,

and advertisements were placed in newspapers announcing the impending arrival of a

group of children.
Upon arrival, people were asked to choose a child and sign a contract agreeing to certain

conditions, including an education and church attendance. New parents were asked to write

the Society and report on the children. Today, it is estimated that about 450 Orphan Train

riders survive, but not all have been located. Family Tree, Aug/Sept. 1996
FYI: An excellent children's book on the subject is Eve Buntings Train to Somewhere. It is beauti

fully illustrated, and insightfully deals with the concept of being an orphan on the train.

Vol.23,No.3,Spring 1997 Ancestors West 51



Santa Barbara Cemetery Listings
Part of the Island Section of the cemetery.

Compiled by the late Lois Jones, Doris Floyd, and Lesley Fagan.

BECKSTEAD

Hosea Lot

1869-1934

Letsy 1873-1970

otherside: BECKSTEAD

Evelyn Kirkes 1902-1964

James Milton 1907-1931

FATHER

Peter Grant

1867-1954

BENNETT

Clarence C.

1888-1923

Alone in Jesus

Elena Robinson Goodwin

1882-1927

Caroline Hawes

Robinson

1864-1925

WEILE

Caroline Fischer

1811-1907

Charles

1841-1918

Frances Fryer

1857-1919

Ella G. Sanders

1854-1940

arvey Huntington Parmelee

,ug. 12,1918-June 15,1920

Rollo Ashton Hollenbeck

1882-1965

Nelle DcEtte Hollenbeck

1887-1982

Mother

Emily J. Hogle

1846-1925

Dora E. Hogle

1881-1925

Donald Campbell Grant

1882-1964

Ella I. McDannel Grant

1870-1938

VAN DYKE-family marker

Marcia J.I 858-1936

Sidneys. 1856-1921

ClarenceS. 1882-1917

Norma L. Lowe

1926-1991

Willis A. Lowe

1877-1936

Lois Lowe

1906-1926

Lola G. Lowe

1875-1965

John I.

Zilla C.

WIGGINS

George A. Sanders

1852-1926

Carrier/Fenner-family

marker

Charles E. Carrier 1862-1916

David Seegal, M.D.

1899-1972

Beatrice Carrier Seegal M.D.

1898-1992

Susan J. Carrier 1859-1876

Sophia W. Weitzel

June 4,1892

Anna Moreillon Brundage

1875-1939

William Joseph Brundage

1875-1949

Thefollowing two stones are

surrounded by Carrier, Brundage

and Fenner, the correct surname

could be checked in the records:

Melanie

Claire

Aug.15,1889

Oct. 18,1918

At Rest

Mary A. Livermore 1826-1904

Emma M. Livermore

1864-1929

IdaL.Haxl862

Frank D. Mandevillc

1855-1924

Sarah B. Mandevillc

1852-1928

Z. W. Burgin

Passed on June 5,1907

Jane G. Burgin

Passed on April 20,1902

BURGIN

Chas. W. Burgin

1857-1919

Emma J. Burgin 1865-1950

James M. Forbes

1839-1900

Mary A. Forbes

1842-1907

Mabel L. Forbes

1879-1973

Julia G. Baker

Bom Dec. 1852

Died Sept. 1911

52 Ancestors West Vol. 23, No. 3. Spring 1997



ElbertL. Baker 1852-1933

Anna Mary Baker 1890-1974

Stephen Baker

1887-1938

Olivia D. Baker

1888-1953

CapL Walter H. Fenner

1867-1925

Emily Hinckley Fenner

1875-1955

Augustus H. Carrier, D.D.

1831-1916

Susan A. Carrier

1826-1894

(Stone too eroded to read)

Mother [Carrier?]

1850-1945

(Stone too eroded to read)

Harry E. Brant

1874-1949

Carrie E. Brant

1874-1956

Margaret Burke Bennett

Jan. 6,1904 Mar. 22,1987

Jerry Lynn Bennett

MajorArmy Air Forces

World War.I& II

Nov.18,1893 Jan.18.1972

Albert Myron Gilbert

April 14,1909

STARR

Harry A. Olga F.

1868-1950 1869-1957

VictorA. Petersen

1874-1947

Blenda E. Petersen

1881-1976

MOTHER

Elizabeth Callaghan Starr

1842-1910

FATHER

WiUaid Clark Starr

1841-1910

Veteran Civil War

1862-1865

MAY

John J.I848-1908

Fanny J.1858-1927

BUTTS

William L.

1885-1909

Hilda M.

1885-1939

MACFARLANE

James C.1833-1916

MaryE.1842-1910

1879IsabelleV.1952

Helen I. Macfarlane

1892-1971

Emma Garfield Macfarlane

1869-1908

WIFE AND MOTHER

Charles S. Brant

Jan. 7,1871 July 24,1931

Daniel S. Brant

Apr. 20,1843 Feb. 17,1920

Martha L. Brant

March 9,1845 July 9,1908

NOEL

Henry Taylor Noel

1839-1908. his wife

Joselyn Grigsby 1875-1952.

Beloved Husband Father and

Friend

JOHN WILLIAM IRVINE

"Captain Jack" 1943-1990

You enriched our lives with

your humor, kindness, wisdom,

and love.

Beloved Wife and Mother

JOAN LATTA

1935-1990

Patricia Benner Lemley

1904-1988

Lem. A. Lemley

1896-1987

Love, love, love

Joseph E. Howard

1912 (rotary insignia) 1989

"Forever in our Hearts"

A Passion for Life

VITALY BLOOM

5 June 1931 6 July 1990

His Special Touch

Loving Husband and Father

ROY V. COOK, JR.

Oct. 26.1934 - Jan.3,1992

My Husband, My Inspiration

The Love ofMy Life

FREDERICK A. HOEBEL

Feb. 21,1929-Sept. 23,1989

Merrill L. Knight

A loving father & caring man

1901-1991

Beloved Wife and Mother

Veronica Ye Sook Kim

Oct. 23,1938 -Nov. 17,1990

Gottlob A. Baudistel

died Sep. 23,1898 age 46 yrs.

Dearly loved daughter, wife,

mother, grandma

MARGARET ROSE

CARROLL

9-10-25

11-13-91

In our hearts forever your

strength and love will carry on.

Joe Hillard

1927-1989

"Little" Audrey

1928-

Devoted Father and Mother

Together forever

Vol.23,No.3,Spring 1997 Ancestors West 53



182S Susan Bradner 1911

CANFIELD-mausoleum

Ida Marguerite Canfield May

1945

Albert Warren Canfield

Mar. 7th, 1853 Mar. 23rd.l939

Elizabeth Courtney

Dec. 23rd. 1956

Kate L. Canfield

March 14th.l905

Fred Warren Canfield

Feb. 15th. 1905.

BERON1O

Peter L.I 895-1970

Laura Figg 1899-1940

Leonard J. Hodgins

1891-1940

Beloved Mother

Maria B. Baudistel

1849 1942

Caroline A. Baudistel

Feb. 13,1888

July 26,1907

At Rest

WASHBURN

Charles E.

1855-1907

Father

Vincent Lowsley

1847-1909

Daughter

Martha Lowsley Hunt

1875-1962

Mother

Willie Ann Lowsley

1844-1924

Elizabeth A. Lowsley

wife of John 1875-1940

VINCENT [Lowsley?]

Bom in Campbell Co., Va.

Dec. 20,1878

died Oct. 24,1906

John William Lowsley

1872-1922

PEDERSEN

Herbert L. 1884-1968

Margaret 1885-1967

Bertha Flagg 1898-1984

Beloved Daughter

Vivian Ruth Flagg 1918

Husband

Max W. Beadle

1879-1942

Wife

Laura E. Beadle

1879-1940

CUNNINGHAM

OwenH.1885-1969

IdaG.1886-1961

William A. Evans 1888-1939

Sarah C. Thorp

Mother

1844-1930

Here rests a Woodman of the

World

EUGENE THORP 1867-1905.

Glenn Wolgamott 1898-1911

Frank Wolgamott 1903-1908

Blanche Shepard Smith

1869-1946

Byron Milton Smith

1870-1948

Warren S. Fisk

1875-1912

Arthur L. Smith

1881-1915

William E. Smith

1877-1907

Freddie Eckhardt

died Dec. 17,1900

aged 18 yrs., 9 most (alot of

moss, almost unreadable)

William Eckhardt

Dec. 19,1878 March 24,1907

Blessed are the dead that die in

the Lord.

Henry Gordon Hawes

March 14,1847 May 15,1930

Frances Kendall Hawes

.March 29,1852 May 12,1914

Mother

Eleanor L. Haubold Lynch

1920-1987

Christina Grant Haubold Begg

1892 (Eastern Star) 1960

GRANT

Mary B.I868-1906

GRANT Mary B.1868-1906

James Sr. 1867- 1962

(other side:)

GRANT

Arthur A.1897-1927

Duncan R. 1912

James Jr. 1895-1970

CHURCHILL

Daughter LidaC. 1869-1952

Edna May Ames 1906-1986

Albert Ames

1898-1980

other side:

CHURCHILL

Father John W. 1840-1907

Co. F. 78 Pa. INF.

Mother Jennie L. 1840-1931

HUFFMAN

Laura A. Huffman

Gone but not forgotten

1871-1906

Frank Kahles

1845-1921

54 Ancestors West Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997



Mary E. Kahles

1848-1927

Leander L. Brentner

1843-1921

Co. B. 32, Iowa, Vol. Inf.

Eliza Giddings

1817-1907

Arthur C. Brentner

1877-1914

MOTHER

Aug.16,1846 Oct. 27,1929

HEMPSTEAD

Hiram A.

Co. 1.26, Rec. Conn. Inf.

1844-1919

Emma J.

1849-1927

HASWELL

Gouverneur K. Haswell

Commander U.S. Navy

1842-1918

Harriett M. Smith 1868-1939

Bertha A. Smith 1876-1934

Mother

Evelyn Demon 1848-1926

Arthur B. Fleischer 1870-1959

Grace Denton Fleischer

1884-1955

Olga Grace Fleischer

1908-1964

James Allen Edison 1936-1989

In loving memory of our

mother and friend

MAUREEN ANN GRIEGO

Jan. 3,1944 Jul. 6,1990

Always remembered and

always loved by the ones who

truly loved you the most.

Beloved father and builder

VICTOR MORI, JR.

1933-1989

at peace with God

Nancy Gibbs Austin

1921 -1988

May the lord watch between

me and thee while we are

absent one from another

EldertA. Rizor

1868-1937

Mabel E. Rizor

1875-1972

WALCOTT-(family name

marker)

Charles S. Kitteredge

Jan. 6,1833-Jan.lO, 1907

Maria C. Kitteredge

Sept. 22,1836-Aug. 26,1908

Alice Ball wife

1846-1908

In Loving memory of

Mrs. R. Shepard

Feb. 10,1908

BURDICK

Fannie 1847-1925

Henry 1842-1899

Charlie 1870-1916

Jennie Belle Wolgamott

Oct.28,1872 Feb. 10,1943

Charles Boone Wolgamott

Sept. 27,1872 Jan. 27,1954

Father

Theodore Smith

1844-1931

Mother

Ada M. Smith

1846-1927

AGNES NOVOTNY

Aggie's joy was serving others

1911-1990

Our Little Darling

Christian Koopman Crawford

February 1988

In loving memory of

Elizabeth A. Chermak 1956-

1989 Always remembered and

always loved by the ones who

truly loved you the most

Beloved Father, Opa, and

Brother

1926 JAKOB ZENGLEIN

1926-1991

Deeply missed husband of

Henny Gudrun

in loving memory also of our

daughter

BILLY ERLER-HOPPNER

RICHARD KING ERIKSEN

RIZOR

JacobS. 1840-1921

Matilda G. 1839-1908

Lillian E.1883-1919

BOND

Henry E.1842-1911

Sarah P.1842-1925

Annie B.1833-1891

Father

Thomas T. Lee

1875-1943

Mother

Mary Lee

1875-1927

Paul Spicer

1866-1944

Alice N. Spicer

1856-1952

Emily L. Spicer

1853-1936

1914 (U.S. Army) 1988

Beloved forever

Vol.23,No. 3, Spring 1997 Ancestors West 55



Emily L. Spicer

1832-1910

Margaret R. Spicer

1869-1931

Theodore Lee

July28,1901

Aged 2 yrs, 8 mos., 2 d's.

In loving memory of

Anusia Rogers

1871-1925

Helen Meston Schroeder

1880-1938

Alexander Meston

died Nov. 21,1892 age 44 yrs.

at rest Margaret S. Meston

died Jan. 2,1899 age 49 years

MESTON

Clifton A. Barr 1885-1930

Eliza F.Barr 1865-1955

Grace L. Barr 1892-1964

Joseph Francis Solan

Faido, Switzerland 1846

Montecito, Cal. 1905

Marie Dclbe Solan

Esslingen, Germany 1857

Montecito, Cal. 1893

Marie Magdalana Solan

New York, N.Y. 1875

Carpinteria.Cal.1933

John Kasper Wade

Native of Norway 1881-1965

Martha Helen Wade

Native of England 1894-1984

Father Carsten Wade Aged 58 yrs.

Mother

Lena Wade aged 57 yrs.

GRANT

Charles Wm. Feb. 4,1872 June 29,1910

Ethelyn M. July 21,1878 Jan.15,1925

(otherside:)

In memory of Gordon S. Grant

Lt. Com'd'r USNR U.S.S. Juneau

July 19,1904- Nov.13,1942

Gerald D. Carpenter

July 31,1888-Nov. 20,1982

DOTY

Charles J. 1857-1910

Annie L. 1861-1929

Albert Edward Pretty

1864-1922

Lester Lyman Pope

1882-1965

Georgia B. Pope

1891-1966

Brother

Cyrus L. Doty

1883-1965

Sister

Laura B. Doty

1886-1982

These lists are by no means complete. A majority

of the copying of the inscriptions occurred in

1991-1992.1 will try to update the listings when

I wish to go somewhere where no one will talk to

me and phones do not ring.

Henry Thoreau, the great American

philosopher, was dying when a priest

asked him if he had made his peace

with God.

"I was not aware that we had quar

reled," replied Thoreau.

Frankly, My Dear..., edited by Catherine and

Richard Greene

56 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 3, Spring 1997



Journal publishes

study of final days of

Edgar Allan Poe
This article appeared in the San Francisco

Examiner, September 12,1996.

NEW YORK —Edgar Allan Poe

didn't die drunk in a Baltimore gutter,

according to the first scientific study of

the writer's final days. The telltale facts

suggest rabies instead.

Dr. R. Michael Benitez, a cardiologist

who practices a mere block from the

writer's grave, says ifs true that the

master of the macabre was seen in a bar

on Lombard Street on an election day

dreary in October 1849, delirious and

possibly wearing somebody else's soiled

clothes. But Poe wasn't drunk, says

Benitez, an assistant professor of medi

cine at the University of Maryland

Medical Center.

He describes Poe's last days in a

medical horror story as dramatic as the

writer's most gruesome tales.

The author of "The Raven" entered

the hospital comatose, but by the next

day was perspiring heavily, hallucinat

ing and shouting at imaginary compan

ions. The day after that, he seemed

better but couldn't remember falling ill.

On his fourth day at Washington College

Hospital, Poe again grew confused and

belligerent, then quieted down and died.

Thafs a classic case of rabies, said

Benitez, whose diagnosis appears in the

September issue of the Maryland Medi

cal Journal. And there are other clues,

too.

During the brief period when he was

calm and awake, Poe refused alcohol

and could drink water only with great

difficulty. Rabies victims frequently

exhibit hydrophobia, or fear of water,

because ifs painful for them to swallow.

There's no evidence that a rabid

animal bit Poe in the days before he

succumbed, but about a quarter of rabies

victims can't remember being bitten at

all. And once a person is infected, the

symptoms of rabies can take up to a year

to appear.

Also, the writer was so sensitive to

alcohol that a glass of wine would make

him violently ill for days. Poe may have

had problems with alcohol as a younger

man, Jerome said, but by the time of his

death at 40 the author almost always

stayed clear of the bottle.

Although it has been well- estab

lished that Poe died in the hospital,

legend has it he succumbed in the gutter,

a victim of his debauched ways. The

legend may have been fostered by his

doctor, who in later years became a

temperance advocate and changed the

details to make an object lesson of Poe's

death.

New Ways in Ohio
All requests for historical information

from the Auditor of State's Land Office are

now forwarded to the Archives Library

Division of the Ohio Historical Society, 1982

Velma Ave., Columbus, OH, 43211-2497. The

phone number of the Ohio Historical Society

is 614-297-2300.

The Auditor of State's land entry files

and patent documents were donated and

ghysically transferred to the Ohio Historical

ociety during fiscal year 1994-1995. This

was done to ensure historical preservation

and documentation of these records.

The Auditor of State's Office and the
Historical Society are working together to

make sure that requests for information are

filled—and the historical society has desig

nated research professionals to fill requests.

From The Family Tree August/Sept.1996 via the Moultrie

Georgia Library.

Vol. 23. No. 3, Spring 1997 Ancestors West 57



Santa Barbara Newspaper Extracts 1868-1875
Compiled by Emily Aasted and Barbara Mendoza

This introduction toas edited to accomodate space constraints. Further listings ofextracts will be published in future issues. --Ed.

In an attempt to help those searching for genealogical information in the 1870's in the

southern part of Santa Barbara County, we have indexed and extracted such information
from several of the newspapers which were in print during that time frame in the city of

Santa Barbara. These early newspapers have been microfilmed from the originals and are

located at tine Santa Barbara Public Library. In some cases the original newspapers are lo

cated in the Bancroft Library, University of California at Berkeley. We are attempting to index

the majority of the papers available on microfilm in the Santa Barbara Public Library, for the

time period 1868-1880. Though the only way to get to town was via a steamship or overland

coach, this was an interesting period of growth and development in the city.

The extractions are listed 2 ways. The INDEX is a one line listing, alphabetically, of all the

names extracted, with a code for the type of notice, a brief description of the notice, and the

newspaper source where it was found. The EXTRACTION SUMMARY gives additional

information from the newspaper article or notice, when a * is placed in the INDEX listing.

Codes for type of notice: Abbreviations used:

ITEM- article or interesting item SF- San Francisco
Land- property transaction signr- signer

BIO- biographical information SB- Santa Barbara
POL- political item dau- daughter
Obit-obituary LaP-La Patera
VRB-birth Ind-Indians
VRM- married r-r" railroad
VRD-death

ACC- accident

PRO- probate

SOC- social

The selection of information to extract was left to the individual extractor, but we faith

fully listed all vital statitics, probates and obituaries, and tried to extract anything else which

appeared to give information of genealogical interest about individuals. Except in a few

cases, we did not list land transactions, occupations listed in commercial ads, or officers of

social organizations and town officials. These we felt could be obtained from city directories,

county land and property records, naturalization records, homestead data, and other sources.

The Family History Library has most of these on microfilm. An interesting item we enclosed

is the list of the people that signed the petition for cityhood in 1874.

The Gledhill Library, at the Santa Barbara Historical Library has Santa Barbara Newspa

pers from 1881, some of them in hard copy. I understand that the 1850 "Gazette" is readable

at the Gledhill Library, and the public is welcome to use their facilities.
The codes for the newspapers used in our index and extractions and their microfilm reel

numbers at the Santa Barbara City Library are:

Code Newspaper Reel#

DN Daily News 1875-1876 21

DP SB Daily Press 1872-1880 58-71

SP SB Post 1868-1869 3

ST SB Times 1870-1872 7

SD SB Times 8
SW SB Daily Morning Times 1873-74 8

WP SB Weekly Press 1869-1880 17-20

Emily Aasted 1996

Santa Barbara Genealogical Society Member

58 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 3, Spring 1997



SANTA BARBARA, CA NEWSPAPERS 1868-1875

Last Name

Abbott

Abbott

Ablett

Adams

Adrian

Alexander

Allen

Alvord

Alvord

Alvord

Andonegua

Arater

Arellanes

Arellanes

Armstrong

Arrellanes

Arrellanes

Ashley

Atmour

Aubrey

Averil

Ayala

Ayer

Ayres

Bailard

Bailard

Bailey

Baker

Baker

Bailard

Bailard

Bailard

Bailard

Bailard

Bard

Bard

Bard

Bard

Bard

Bard

Barker

Barnard

First

Willie

O.L.

Chas.

Asa

Ygnacio

H.D.

Mrs.

C.E.

C.E.

C.E.

J.M.

Gregorio

Francisco

Francisco

Arthur

Felipe

Frank

J.B.

R.

Frank

Henrietta

Gervacio

Dr. Ace

W.W.

A.

Mr. A.

Alexander

Mr/s M.C.

Mr. M.C.

John

Mr.

B.F.

Wm

J.H.

Dr. C.L.

Dr.

Thomas

Thomas R

T.H.

Mr.

James L.

A.D.

Code Content

VRD In SB 23Dec infant*

ITEM I.O.O.F. mem

Item Grand juror

Item Humorous note*

Pro Probate proceeding

Pol Grand juror

SOC 4July celeb

POL County assessor

ITEM new Town Assessor

VRB Daughter*

ITEM Dry goods owner

Pol Grand juror

ITEM Indicted, crime*

ITEM Guilty of crime

VRM To Barb Benn*

Land Affidavit*

Item Arrested; drunk

VRD in SB 28Jan age69*

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM Building new house

Item Speaker/equality*

Land Affidavit*

Lab explosion

POL Justice of Peace

POL Mtg in Carp.

ITEM of Carpinteria*

VRD Obituary*

VRB son, in SB 27 June

ITEM arrived in SB*

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM Rincon corn fanner*

VRD In SB 18Aug age 35*

VRD 15 Sep. age 40*

ITEM Orizaba passenger

VRB Ventura 22Aug, dau

ITEM Long tribute*

Item Letter to congress*

POL for Cong Rep*

ITEM Arrived from Vta.

ITEM Article*

VRM lean to E.C.Keith*

Pol Grand juror

raper aaie pg:coi

ST30Decl871 2:4

ST9Jull870 3:l

ST7Mayl870 3:1

ST30Aprl870 3:l

ST12Marl870 3:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST9Jull870 2:l

ST15Junl872 2:l

DPUMarl873 3:l

ST4Febl871 2:5

SDllFebl874 3:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST16Marl872 3:l

ST23Marl872 3:l

ST16Jull870 3:l

ST2Aprl870 1:3

ST9Aprl870 3:l

DN30Janl876 3:3

SDllSepl873 2:3

SD27Janl874 3:l

ST19Febl870 3:l

ST2Aprl870 1:4

ST5Febl870 3:l

SD3Febl874 3:l

ST2Jull870 2:4

ST13Aprl872 3:l

ST26Novl870 2:4

DP27Junl873 3:2

DP13Junl873 3:l

SDllSepl873 2:3

ST17Augl872 3:l

DPllAugl873 3: 1

ST17Sepl870 2:5

SD23Octl873 3:l

ST24Augl872 2:3

ST21Augl872 2:4

ST7Mayl870 2:l

ST24Jul 1872 2:2

SD19Sepl873 3:l

ST16Novl872 2:2

SD28Janl874 3:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997 Ancestors West 59



Barnes

Barnett

Battles

Beal

Bearches

Beckwith

Beckwith

Behrendt

Bell

Bell

Bell

Bell

Bemis

Benhard

Benn

Benn

Bennett

Bennett

Bennett

Bennett

Bennett

Bentley

Bentley

Bergent

Bernal

Bett.

Bievids

Biggs

Bigge

Billington

Billington

Bingham

Bingham

Birmingham

Birminghm

Birminghm

Bisby

Bisby

Bisby

Blake

Blake

Blake

Blake

Blake

Blanchard

Enoch

S.

Geo. W.

Mrs John

N.

Mr.H.

Charles

MrsW.

J.S.

Fred

James A.

John S.

Simon

J.

Jonathan

Barbara

H.G.

Charles

Mr/s A.H.

Sarah E.

MrsWm

Mrs Robt

Rev Robert

Francisca

Luis

Rev. E.M.

Lucinda

Mr.

Mathew

Elijah

Mr. E.J.

Geo.Meade

Mrs Joseph

Charlotte

Miss

Mary A.

Mr.S.

Frank

Mr/sHarvey

H.B.

Harvey B.

H.B.

Harvey B.

Mr. N.W.

VRD Killed by friend*

Pol Grand juror

Pol Grand juror

VRB In SB 6 Dec, son

ITEM Arrived from SF

ACC Poisoned; Lompoc*

ACC Fell from horse

VRB In SB 15Jul, dau

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM good Bartender

VRM to Clara Newcombe*

ITEM Arrived from SF

ACC Killed by bear*

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM G. juror; farmer

VRM To A.Armstrong

ITEM Orizaba passenger

VRM to Nellie Jordan*

ITEM Orizaba passenger*

VRD 23Jan,age43*

ITEM new millinery store*

VRB In SB 13Mar, eon*

ITEM Church reassigned

VRD In SB 7Dec, age 25*

Ace poisoned*

SOC 4July celeb

VRD age 18*

ITEM RR petition

Item Reed MD degree*

ITEM G. juror, well-borer

ITEM from Sacramento CO*

VRD 30Mar, age 4*

VRB 30Mar, son*

VRD inNY24Jan*

ART New teacher*

Marr 9FebtoRice*

ITEM Hack owner

ACC Carriage spill*

ACC With horse/wagon

VRB Son, 19 Mar*

VRB 7Nov,son*

ITEM Returned to SB

ITEM Salesman*

VRB dau, 28 April

ITEM of Placer Co*

STlOSepl870 3:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST9Decl871 2:4

SD23Sepl873 2:l

ST13Aprl872 3:1

ST25Novl871 3:1

ST20Jull872 2:4

SD19Sepl873 3:l

SD17Sepl873 3:l

DN27Decl875 3:4

SD17Sepl873 2:1

SP29Augl868 3:l

SD23Sepl873 2:1

SDlMarl874 3:l

ST16Jul 1870 3:1

SD230ctl873 3:1

DN19Novl875 3:2

SD230ctl873 3:l

SD27Janl874 3:l

DP26Mayl873 3:l

ST16Marl872 2:5

SDllSepl873 2:3

ST9Decl871 2:4

ST19Febl870 4:2

ST9Jull870 2:l

SP24Febl869 2:3

ST14Sepl872 4:l

ST26Novl870 2:l

SDlMarl874 3:l

ST27Novl872 3:l

SP14Aprl869 2:4

SP14Aprl869 2:4

DN3Febl876 3:3

SP100ctl868 2:l

SP10Febl869 2:4

SD31Marl874 3:1

ST28Janl8713:l

SD140ctl873 3:l

SD30Marl874 3:l

ST16Novl872 2:3

ST25Novl871 3:1

DP23Mayl873 3:2

ST30Aprl870 3:2

ST27Novl872 3:1

60 Ancestors West Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997



—bine

Blood

Blood

Bly

Bodie

Bodie

Bodie

Boeseke

Boeseke

Bollack

Bonilla

Booth

Borbon

Borbon

Borboni

Boust

Boust

Boust

Boust

Boust

Boust[?]

Bowen

Bradbury

Bradbury

Bradley

Brechte-

Brechtel

Breek

Brinkerhoff

Brinkerhoff

Brinkerhoff

Brooks

Brown

Brown

Brown

Brown

Brown

Buck

Buel, Colonel

Burke

Burnett

Burritt

Burton

Burton

Bustillos

Thomas

Mrs J.A.

Mr.

Aminda M.

Edward

Edward

WmT.

A.

Mr Albert

Henrietta

Maria

Gov

Mr. G.V.

G.V.

G.V.

Wirtie

WmWirt

Charlotte

E.R.

E.B.

E.B.

Charles

Dr.A.X.

Hon Henry

Mr. J.H.

Wm.F.

Williams

Mr.

Dr.

Dr. S.B.

Dr.

Chas.

Mr. B.W.C

Miss

A.G.

Maj A.J.

A.G.

John Geo

David

Miguel

Jno.

Geo.H.

Ben

Joseph B.

Dolores

VRM 8DecofSB*

VRB In SB 12Jan, dau

ITEM new buildings*

VRD 2Jun,inSB*

ITEM Fought fire

ITEMcottage described

ITEM Fought fire

Pol Grand juror

VRB 14Jul,son

VRM to Joseph Levy*

VRD In SB, 16 Dec

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM New building

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRD see Viacoba, G.*

ITEM Newspaper owner

ITEM Arrived on stage*

VRD In SB, age 3 mo*

ITEM ST editor, resigned

SOC Officer*

VRB 30 Apr; son

Item Grand juror

ITEM From Hollis to SB

ITEM From Hollis to SB

VRD Former resident*

PRO Executor for Sheed*

ITEM Testamentary let*

VRB Son; 3 May in SB*

Item Letter re: health*

Pol Senator/editoral

ITEM RR petition

Pol Grand juror

VRM Mary Jane Ditman*

ACC Hurt in buggy; OK

Pol Chrman Trustees

ITEM Visitor

Pol Town Trustee

ITEM G. juror, farmer

ACC Horse injury*

ITEM new Mail Contract

Pol Grand juror

VRD 20Jun of Cleveland*

ITEM Back from cruise*

VRM to Frances Tebbets*

VRD InSB4Aprage50*

SP12Decl868 3:l

ST20Janl872 2:4

ST13Novl872 3:l

STllJunl870 2:4

SD17Sepl873 3:l

DP9Aprl873 3:1

SD17Sepl873 3:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST22Jull8712:4

ST22Junl872 2:4

ST23Decl871 2:4

SD17Sepl873 2:l

SD8Mayl874 3:l

SD21Sepl873 2:2

DN28Janl876 3:4

SD5Mayl874 3:l

SD140ctl873 3:l

DN5Augl875 3:2

ST10Augl872 2:l

ST14Janl871 3:1

ST23Aprl870 2:4

ST7Mayl870 3:l

DP8Febl873 3:l

DP8Febl873 3:l

SD13Sepl873 3:l

SD6Marl874

SD24Janl874 2:3

ST6Mayl871 2:4

ST15Aprl871 2:1

ST25Novl871 2:1

ST14Sepl872 4:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST4Mayl872 2:4

DPHAugl873 3:1

ST26Marl870 3:l

ST9Jul 1870 3:1

ST26Febl870 2:l

SDlMarl874 3:1

ST24Jull872 3:l

DP16Jul 1873 2:4

ST20Augl870 2:3

DP21Junl873 3:2

SD140ctl873 3:1

DP3Marl873 3:1

ST6Aprl872 2:4

Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997 Ancestors West 61



Butler

Butler

Butts

Cadwell

Caldwell

Caldwell

How long

C&son

Miw M.E.

Mr/Mrs N.

0.

James

T.

did it take?

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRM 28Jun to J. O'Neal*

VRB HJul, son, near SB

ITEM Orizaba passenger

VRM to Margaret Farmer*

SOC Officer*

SD21Sepl873 2:2

STlJull871 2:4

ST22Jull871 2:4

SD23Octl873 3:1

DN27Aprl876 3:3

ST14Janl871 3:1

Born In Virginia? Maybe Not.

In 1824, it took 68 days from

Rotterdam to Baltimore. In 1832, it took

58 days from Bremen to New Orleans. In

1843,66 days from Bremen to New

Orleans. In 1854 it took 47 days from

LeHavre, France to New Orleans.

From 1854 to 1890 most sailing ships

used steam auxiliary engines when there

was little or no wind. However, many

sailing ships remained in service and

their fares were lower than the faster

steamships. In 1893, a steamship came

from Ireland to New York in only 10

days!

Family Tree 1996

As if life were not

complicated enough!

Some parts of the world did not

switch to the Gregorian calendar until as

late as 1920.

It is unwise to assume that 1753 is the

correct cut-off for the US. (Alaska did

not switch to the Gregorian calendar

until 1867, when the territory was pur

chased by the US from Russia.) Several

countries switched time as early as 1582.

The colonies followed England, but the

French and Spanish colonies followed

Rome.

Any reference made to a person having

been born in Virginia as early as 1728, or

as late as 1863, could indicate any part

of:

IL1781-1818;

IN 1787-1816;

KY1775-1792;

MD 1775-1792;

NC1728-1803;

OH 1728-1803;

PA 1752-1786;

TN 1760-1803;

WV 1769-1863.

Gold Digger, Toulumne Co. Gen. Soc, April/May

1996

Lake Elsinore Genealogical Society and
Decatur GenealogicalSociety.

the

ATTENTION, SANTA BARBARA

COUNTY GENEALOGICAL

SOCIETY MEMBERS!

Tired of being a captive audience

to things that interest me?

Take control and send in your

Ahnentafels, queries, and research

tips. I can be interesting for only so

long. Carpe Diem!

62 Ancestors West Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997



Subscribe to FGS Forum.

You're Entitled to

a Discount!

This society is a member of the Federa

tion of Genealogical Societies, a confedera

tion of more than 450 societies in the United

States and Canada. One benefit to you is

that you are entitled to a subscription to its

quarterly magazine, Forum, at the dis

counted price of only $11 per year.

Each issue of the magazine contains

articles designed to advance your knowl

edge of genealogical research. Previous

issues have covered areas such as cemetery

and court house research, the IGI research in

specific states, etc. A typical issue is 40

pages.

Forum has the most complete Calendar

of Events of any genealogical magazine. A
typical issue shows as many as 50 different
seminars and lectures being held through

out the United States. A handy Calendar of

Events by State allows you to easily pin

point which events are in your area.

The column "State Reporting," lists

many activities of various genealogical

societies and other groups that might ad

vance your research. The "Record Access"

column describes the status of accessibility

of information by state. Other regular

columns appear for family associations,

ethnic/international, book reviews and

news briefs. If work of a particular society is

unusually significant, their efforts appear on

the "Society Spotlight" column.

Subscribe now! Send $11 to FGS Forum,

PO Box 830220, Richardson, TX 75083-0220.

Ocupsyskymns Cencias Talser

I am a cencus takers fer the city of Bufflow. Are city has groan very fast in

resent yeares & now in 1865, et has becum a hard & tine cunsuming job

to kount al the peephill. There are not two meny that con do this werk, as

it is nesessarie to hav a ejucashun, wich a lot of pursens stell do not have.

Anuther atribeart neded fur this job is god spelin, for meny of the peephill

to be kounted casn hardle speek inglush, let alon spel there nams.

Submitted by Pat Lorentzen, SBCGS Member,

from the Shelby County Gen. Soc. newsletter.

Genealogists are notorious ... reunion organizers.
Specials forgenealogy society members only.

1/2 PRICE OR LESS

□ Reunions Macazine - one-year/quarterly S12 (reg. $24)

Q Reunions Workbook and Catalog $5 (reg. $10)

Q BOTH magazine and workbook $16 (reg. $34)

Q New Q Renewal

BONUS FOR BOTH

Q Enclose an SASE and we'll send genealogy-related activities to be enjoyed by all ages.

D CHECK Q MONEY ORDER Q MasterCard Q American Express

_ Exp date

Q CHARGE: Q Visa

Card*

Add $20.00 in US currency lor one year and

$40.00 for two years to Canadian and foreign

addresses. Cturgc ordtn »1k> wnpled by phone 800-173-793} or In 414-16J-6H1

Signature

Daytime phone_

Amount enclosed $_

Your name

Address

City/State/Zip

Make check payable and send to: Reunions magazine, PO Box 11727. Milwaukee Wl 53211-0727

: This coupon must accompany this request: reprint b recycle.

Vol. 23. No. 3. Spring 1997 Ancestors West 63



New In The Library

GENERAL

American Men of Science
By Cattell, Elizabeth, Compiler
Gift of Peggy Singer

The Black Loyalist Directory, African
Americans in Exile after the American

Revolution
By Hodges, Graham Russell, Editor

Dictionary of International Biography,

Volume One
By Handley-Taylor, Geoffrey, Compiler

Gift of Carolyn Thomas

Harvard College Class of 1938, Fortieth

Anniversary Report

By Harvara College

Gift

Immigrant and Passenger Arrivals, A
Select Catalog of National Archives
Microfilm Publications
By National Archives
Gift of Mary Lou Williamson

Rand McNally, Unabridged, World

Atlas and Encyclopedic Gazetteer of

the Universe
By McNally, Rand
Gift ofJoan Jacobs

The Complete Book of Emigrants, 1661

-1699
By Coldham, Peter Wilson, Compiler

Encyclopedia of American Quaker
Genealogy, The Ohio Quaker
Genealogical Records, Vol. IV

By Hinsnaw, William Wade

In honor of Carol Fuller Kosai

The Center, A Guide to Genealogical
Research in the National Capital Area
By Schaefer, Christina K.

County Courthouse Book, 2nd Edition
By Bentley, Elizabeth Petty, Compiler

Finding Italian Roots, The Complete
Guide for Americans

By Colletta, John Philip

Genealogical and Local History Books

in Print,3th Edition, Family History
Volume

By Hoffman, Marian, Compiler & Editor

925
D3
CAT

301.42
H2

HOD

920

D3
HAN

378.1

D4
HAR

325

A3

NAT

912

E7

MCN

929.3

W2

COL

929.3

K2

HIN

V.4

929

D27

SCH

929

D27
BEN

929

D27
COL

929

A3

HOF

Genealogical Research Directory,

Nationalfc International, 1996
By Johnson, Kieth A., Editor;

Sainty, Malcolm R., Editor
Gift of Marion Denniston

Recording Your Family History

By Fletcher, William

Researching Masonic Records
By Yates, John S.

Using The Los Angeles ('Temple")

Genealogical Library
By Carlberg, Nancy Ellen
Gift of Elizabeth Tilton

Write the Story of Your Life
By Kanin, Ruth

A Complete Guide to Heraldry

By Fox-Davies, Arthur Charles

Heraldry, Customs, Rules and Styles

By Volborth, Carl-Alexander von.
Gift of Marjorie Kleinschmidt

UNITED STATES

The "Lost" Pensions, Settled Accounts
of the Act of 6 April 1838

By Scott, Craig R., Compiler

CALIFORNIA
Ancestor Roster Supplement, 1985 -1986

By California State Society, Colonial
Dames XVII Centuiry

Gift of Society of the Colonial Dames,

Aquila Chase Chapter Officers

Chinese Gold, The Chinese in the

Monterey Bay Region

By Lydon, Sandy
Gift of Carolyn Thomas

Directory of the County of Placer,

(California) for the Year 1861
By Steele, R.)., Compiler; Bull, James

P., Compiler; Houston, F. I., Compiler
Gift of Jan Cloud

From Grove to Cove to Grove, a Brief
History of Carpinteria Valley,
California
By Clark, Arthur Miller

Gift of Edwin Storr

929

E4
JOH

929

D28
FLE

929

D27

YAT

929

D27
CAR

929
KAN

D28

929.6
D27
FOX

929.6
D6

VOL

973

M2
SCO

979.4

D4

CAL

979.4
SANTA
CRUZ

H2/LYD

979.4
PLACER

E4
PLA

979.4

SANTA
BARBARA
H2

CLA

64 Ancestors West Vol. 23,No. 3, Spring 1997



History of Tuolumne County, California

By Alley, B. E, Compiler
Gift of Cheryl Jensen

Index to History of Tuolumne County,
California
By Alley, B. E, Compiler
Gift of Cheryl Jensen

Late Harvest, Collectors Historical

Edition, Napa Valley Pioneers
By Marcus, Laurie, Editor

Gift

Oh, That Reminds Me...
By Patten, Phyllis Bertorelli

Gift of Carolyn Thomas

Old Monterey County, a Pictorial
History

By Johnston, Robert B.
Gift of Louise Matz

Polk's San Francisco City Directory,
1943

ByPolk,E.L.&Co.
Gift of Edwin Storr

Santa Cruz County, Parade of the Past
By Koch, Margaret

Gift of Carolyn Thomas

Santa Cruz, The Early Years

By Rowland, Leon
Gift of Carolyn Thomas

Tuolumne County Great Register of
Voters, 1890

By Tuolumne County Genealogical
Society

Gift of Cheryl Jensen

CONNECTICUT

The Barbour Collection of Connecticut
Town Vital Records, Barkhamsted
1779-1854, Berlin 1785-1850, Bethany
1832-1853, Bethlehem 1787-1851,

Bloomfield 1835-1853, Bozrah 1786-
1850

By White, Lorraine Cook, Compiler

Connecticut Sources for Family
Historians and Genealogists
By Sperry, Kip

Gift

Hartford, Connecticut Land Records:
1639 -1688, and Births, Marriages and
Deaths: 1644-1730, Volumes 1 & 2

By Bates, Albert C, Editor

Highways and Byways of Connecticut

By Fox, G.
Gift of Edwin Storr

979.4

TUOLUMNE

H2

ALL

979.4
TUOLUMNE

H2
ALL/index

979.4

NAPA
H2

MAR

979.4
SANTACRUZ

H2

PAT

979.4

MONTEREY

H2

JOH

979.4

SAN

FRANCISCO

E4

POL

979.4
SANTACRUZ

H2

KOC

979.4

SANTACRUZ

H2
ROW

979.4
TUOLUMNE

N4
TUO

974.6
V2

WHI

974.6
D27

SPE

974.6
HARTFORD

R2

BAT
V.I, 2

974.6
H2

FOX

History of the Town of Stonington,

County of New London, Connecticut,
from its First Settlement in 1649 to

1900, with a Genealogical Register of
Stonington Families
By Wheeler, Richard Anson

DELAWARE

Colonial Deleware Records, 1681-
1713

By Bendler, Bruce A., Compiler

GEORGIA

Ancestoring, XIII
By Augusta Genealogical Society
Gift ofNancy McKenzie

HAWAII

Atlas of Hawaii, second edition
By University of Hawaii
Gift of Edwin Storr

ILLINOIS

1850 Census, Peoria County, Illinois
By Peoria Genealogical Society
Gift of Joan Jacobs

I860 Census, Peoria County, Illinois,
Trivoli Township

By Peoria Genealogical Society
Gift ofJoan Jacobs

A Century of Urban Life, The
Norwegians in Chicago before 1930
By Lovoll, Odd S.
Gift of Barbara Flugum

Illiana Ancestors, Volume 3,1987,
1988,1989, Genealogy Column in The

Commercial News, Danville, Illinois
By Griffis, Joan A.

Gift of Fauniel Cowing

Illiana Ancestors, Volume 4,1990,
1991,1992, Genealogy Column in The

Commercial News, Danville, Illinois
By Griffis, Joan A.
Gift of Fauniel Cowing

A Pictorial History of Will County,
Volumes I & II

By Sterling, Robert E.
Gift of Edwin Storr

Prairie Farmer's Reliable Directory of
Farmers and Breeders, Livingston
County, Illinois

By Odell Prairie Trails Historical and
Genealogical Society

Surname Index, Volume II, 1982
By Peoria Genealogical Society
Gift ofJoan Jacobs

974.6

NEW

LONDON

H2

WHE

975.1

R4
BEN

975.8
RICHMOND

V2

AUG

979.9
E7

UNI

977.3

PEORIA
X2
PEO

977.3
PEORIA
X2

PEO

977.3

COOK
H2
LOV

977.3

VERMIUON

B3

GRI

V3

977.3

VERMILION

B3

GRI

V.4

977.3
WILL

H2
STE

V.I, 2

977.3
LIVINGSTON

E4

ODE

977.3

PEORIA
D4
PEO

V2

Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997 Ancestors West 65



INDIANA

Indiana Source Book, Material from
the Hoosier Genealogist, 1989-1990,

Volume Seven with index

By Dorrel, Ruth, Compiler

WCGS Generation Charts, Volume I

By Wayne County Genealogical
Society

Gift of Gladys A. Beckwith

Yearbook of the Society of Indiana

Pioneers, 1994
By Indiana Pioneers, Society of
Gift of Phyllis Reinhcimer

IOWA

History of Harrison County, Iowa, Its
People, Industries and Institutions

By Hunt, Charles W. and Clark, Will L.

KANSAS

Kansas Territorial Settlers of 1860,

Who Were Worn in Tennessee,

Virginia, North Carolina, and South
Carolina
By Robertson, Clara Hamlett, Editor

KENTUCKY

History of Lewis County, Kentucky
By Ragan, Rev. O. G.

Gift ofEdwin Storr

Kentucky in Retrospect, Noteworthy

Personages and Events in Kentucky
History 1792-1967
By Clift, G. Glenn

Gift of Edwin Storr

Kentucky Obituaries, 1787-1854

By Clift, G. Glenn, Compiler

Marriage Records of Mason County,

Kentucky, 1804-1811, Volume II

By Ellsberry, Elizabeth Prather,

Compiler
Gift of Jean Foster

LOUISIANA

Louisiana Marriage Contracts, A

Compilation of Abstracts from Records
of the Superior Council of Louisiana

During The French Regime, 1725-1758
By Forsyth, Alice Daly and Pleasonton,
Ghislaine, Compilers

Marriage Dispensations in the Diocese
of Louisiana and the Floridas: 1786-
1803

By Bourguard, Shirley Chaisson

MAINE

The History of Augusta, Maine

By North, James W.

977.2
D2

DOR
V.7

977.2

WAYNE

D4

WAY
V.I

977.2

B5
IND

977.7

HARRISON

H2

HUN

978.1

D4

ROB

976.9

LEWIS

H2
RAG

976.9

H2
CLI

976.9

V4
CLI

976.9

MASON
V2
ELL
V.2

976.3
V2

FOR

976.3

V2
BOU

974.1

KENNEBEC

H2
NOR

Maine Cemetery Inscriptions, York
County, Volumes 1-3
By Maine Old Cemetery Assn

Gift of Doris Crawford

Maine Cemetery Inscriptions, York
County, Volume 4, (Index)

By Maine Old Cemetery Assn
Gift of Doris Crawford

Marriage Notices from the Maine

Farmer, 1833-1852
By Young, Elizabeth Keen;

Kcene, Benjamin Lewis

MASSACHUSETTS
The English Origins of the "Mary and
John" Passengers
By Hansen, Ann Natalie

History of the Town of Hingham,
Massachusetts, Volumes II & III, The
Genealogies
By Hingham Public Library

The Mayflower Descendant, 1620-
1920, A Quarterly Magazine of Pilgrim

Genealogy and History, Two volumes:
XXI & XXII
By Massachusetts Society of
Mayflower Descendants

Southern Massachusetts Cemetery
Collection, Volume One corrected
index

By Salisbury, Susan, Compiler

Southern Massachusetts Cemetery
Collection, Volume One (use corrected
index in blue folder)

By Salisbury, Susan, Compiler

MID ATLANTIC

Historical Southern Families, Volume II

By Boddie, John Bennett
Gift of Edwin Storr

NEBRASKA

Nebraska Newspaper Abstracts, A

Computer Index to Names and Events
Abstracted from Selected Nebraska
Newspapers, Volumes I & II, 1900
Series

By Nebraska State Genealogical Society

NEW ENGLAND
The Great Migration Begins,
Immigrants to New England, 1620-
1633, Volume III, P-W

By Anderson, Robert Charles
Gift of Dean & Roberta Smith

Second Supplement to Torrey's New
England Marriages prior to 1700
By Sanbom, Mefinde Lutz

974.1
YORK
V3

MAI

V.l-3

974.1

YORK
V3

MAI
V.4 (index)

974.1

V2
YOU

974.4

SUFFOLK
D2

HAN

974.4

PLYMOUTH

H2
HIN

V.2&3
combined

974.4
D25
MAS

V.21,22

974.4
V3

SAL

V.I Index

974.4

V3

SAL

V.I

975

D2
BOD

V.2

978.2

B3
NEB

V.1&2

974

D2
AND

V3

974
V2
SAN

Suppl.2

66 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 3, Spring 1997



Supplement to Torrey's New England

Marriages prior to 1/00
By Sanbom, Melinde Lutz

NEW HAMPSHIRE

The Emergence of Provincial New
Hampshire, 1623-1741
By Van Deventer, David E.

New Hampshire Residents, 1633-1699

By Holbrook, Jay Mack

NEW MEXICO

Cattle, Horses and Men of the Western
Range
By Culley, John H. (Jack)
Gift of Carolyn Thomas

My Girlhood Among Outlaws

By Klasner, Lily

Gift of Carolyn Thomas

NEWYORK
Contributions for the Genealogies of
the Descendants of the First Settlers of
the Patent and City of Schenectady,

from 1662 to 1800
By Pearson, Jonathan

Marriage Notices from Washington

County, New York Newspapers, 1799-

1880

By Jackson, Mary S.; Jackson, Edward F.

New York's Detailed Census of 1855,
Greene County

By Bowman, Fred Q., Compiler

NORTH CAROLINA

North Carolina Confederate Militia and
Home Guard Records, Volume I,

Militia Letter Book, 1862-1864
By Bradley, Stephen E., Jr., Abstractor

Gift of Phoebe rates Pember Chap

United Daughters of Confederacy

North Carolina Confederate Militia and
Home Guard Records, Volume 2,
Militia Letter Book, 1864-1865 and

Home Guard Orders
By Bradley, Stephen E., Jr., Abstractor

Gift of Phoebe Yates Pember Chap
United Daughters of Confederacy

North Carolina Confederate Militia and

Home Guard Records, Volume 3,
Home Guard Letter Book, 1863-1865

By Bradley, Stephen E., Jr., Abstractor
Gift of Phoebe Yates Pember Chap
United Daught of Confederacy

OHIO

Clermont County Ohio, Naturalizations,

1811-1929, an Index
By Whitt, Aileen M.

Gift of Phyllis Reinheimer

974

V2
SAN

Suppl.l

974.2
H2

VAN

974.2
D4
HOL

978.9
H2

CUL

978.9

LINCOLN
H2

KLA

974.7
SCHENECTADY

D2
PEA

974.7

WASHINGTON

V2

JAC

974.7
GREENE

X2
BOW

975.6

M2

BRA
V.I

975.6

M2
BRA

V2

975.6
M2
BRA

V.3

977.1
CLERMONT

P4

WHI

Clermont County Ohio, Wills, Estates,

and Guardianships, 1800-1851, An

Index

By Whitt, Aileen M.
Gift of Phyllis Reinheimer

Clermont County Ohio, Wills, Estates,
and Guardianships, 1851-1900: An
Index

By Whitt, Aileen M.
Gift of Phyllis Reinheimer

Preblc County, Ohio Marriage Records,

Volume 1,1808-1830 and Volume II,
1831-1840, from Marriage Book "A"
with New Index

By Short, Mrs. Don (Anita) and
Bowers, Mrs. Dale (Ruth), Compilers
Gift of Fauniel Cowing

Preble County, Ohio Marriage Records,
Volume III, 1860-1864
By Gilbert, Mrs. Audrey, Compiler

Gift of Virginia Paddock

OREGON
Columbia County Oregon Marriage
Records 1855-1900

By Chamberlin, Eileen, Editor; Reding,

Emily B., Editor

PENNSYLVANIA

Guide to the Mortgages of the General
Loan Office of theProvince of

Pennsylvania, 1724-1756
By Duffin, James M., Compiler

History of Huntingdon County,

Pennsylvania
By Africa, J. Simpson

History of Blair County, Pennsylvania
By Africa, J. Simpson

Laurel Messenger, Historical and

Genealogical Society of Somerset
County
By Historical and Genealogical Society
of Somerset County
Gift

Rung's Chronicles of Pennsylvania
History, Volume I, A Series of

Historical Articles by Albert M. Rung
as Published by the Huntingdon, Pa.,

Daily News, 1946-1951
By Shedd, Nancy S., Editor
Gift of Edwin Storr

Rung's Chronicles of Pennsylvania
History, Volume II, A Series of

Historical Articles by Albert M. Rung
as Published by the Huntingdon, Pa.,

Daily News, 1951-1957
By Shedd, Nancy S., Editor
Gift of Edwin Storr

977.1

CLERMONT

P2
WHI

977.1

CLERMONT

P2
WHI

977.1

PREBLE
V2
SHO

V.I, 2

977.1

PREBLE
V2

GIL

V.3

9793
COLUMBIA

V2

CHA

974.8

R2
DUF

974.8
HUNTINGDON

H2

AFR

974.8
BLAIR

H2

AFR

974.8

SOMERSET

B3

HIS

974.8
HUNTINGDON

H2
SHE

V.I

974.8
HUNTINGDON

H2
SHE

V.2

Vol. 23. No. 3. Spring 1997 Ancestors West 67



Tales of Old Erie
By Carney, John G.
Gift of Edwin Storr

VIRGINIA
Marriages In Virginia, Spotsylvania
County, 1851-1900 and Orange

County, 1851-1867
By Fisher, Therese

AUSTRIA
Handy Guide to Austrian Genealogical

Records

By Senekovic, Dagmar

CANADA

Canada At War, 1914-1918, A
Record of Heroism and Achievement
By Hopkins, J. Castell

Gift ofCarolyn Thomas

History of Moncton Town and City,

1855-1965
By Machum, Lloyd A.

Gift of Edwin Storr

Deaths, Burials, and Probate of Nova
Scotians, 1749-1799, from primary
sources. Volume I, (A-K)
By Marble, Allan Everett

Grosse tie. Gateway to Canada, 1832-
1937

By O'Gallagher, Marianna
Gift of Edwin Storr

DENMARK

The Danish Genealogical Helper,
Volume 1, Number Y

By Poulsen, Elly M. and Kowallis,

Gay. P., Editors
Gift of Jean Foster

ENGLAND

An Encyclopaedia of London
By Kent, William, Editor
Gift of Carolyn Thomas

English Genealogy, A Bibliography,

Third Edition
By Raymond, Stuart A.

The Hearth Tax, other Later Stuart Tax
Lists and the Association Oath Rolls

By Gibson, Jeremy, Compiler

Historians' Guide to Early British Maps

(pre-1900)

By Wallis, Helen, Editor; McConnell,
Anita, Editor
Gift of Louise Matz

Lancashire, A Genealogical
Bibliography, Volume 2, Registers,

Inscriptions and Wills
By Raymond, Stuart A.,

Lancashire, A Genealogical
Bibliography, Volume 3, Lancashire
Family Histories and Pedigrees

By Raymond, Stuart A.

974.8

ERIE
H2

CAR

975.5

SPOTSYLVANIA

V2
FIS

943.6

D27

SEN

971

H2
HOP

971.5

MONCTON

H2
MAC

971.6

V2

MAR
V.I

971.4
W2

O-GA

948.9
D27

POU
V.I

942
LONDON
H2

KEN

942
A3

RAY

942
D27

GIB

942
D27

WAL

942
LANCASHIRE

A3
RAY/V.2

942

LANCASHIRE

A3

RAY/V.3

Marriage, Census and Other Indexes
for Family Historians, Sixth (1996)

Edition
By Gibson, Jeremy; Hampson, Elizabeth

My Ancestors Were Congregationalists
in England & Wales, with a List of
Registers

ByClifford, D. J. H., Compiler

Record Offices, How to find them,
seventh (1996) edition

By Gibson, Jeremy; Peskett, Pamela

Using Marriage Records for Family
Historians

By Litton, Pauline M.

FRANCE

The Alsace Emigration Book, Volumes
I&H

By Schrader-Muggenthalcr, Cornelia,
Compiler

Big Road Atlas, France, Belgium and

Luxembourg
By Automobile Association
Gift of Edwin Storr

IRELAND

Irish Genealogy, A Record Finder
By Begley, Donal F., Editor

Gift of Virginia Paddock

Ulster Emigration to Colonial America,
1718-1775
By Dickson, R.J.

Gift of Donald S. Patterson

NORWAY

Norwegian-American Studies,
Volume32

By The Norweigian-American
Historical Assn.
Gift of Barbara Flugum

Vivacious Daughter, seven lectures on

the religious situation among

Norwegians in America
By Nichols, Todd W, Editor-Translator
Gift of Barbara Flugum

POLAND

Polish and Proud, Tracing Your Polish
Ancestry

By Gnacinski, Jan and Len

Gift of Bonnie Poucher

Polish Surname Directory: An
Inventory of those researching Polish

Ancestry, Volume 1
By Hartig, Mary Swiateck, Compiler

Gift ofJean Foster

SCOTLAND

A Dictionary Of Scottish Emigran
the United States of America

By Whyte, Donald, Compiler, Editor

its to

942
D27

GIB

942
K2

CLI

942
D27

GIB

942

D27
LIT

944
ALSACE

W2

SCH
V.1&2

944
E7

AA

941.5
D27

BEG

9413

ULSTER

W2
DIC

948

H2

NOR
V.32

948

K2

NIC

943.8

D27
GNA

943.8
D4

HAR
V.I

941

W2
WHY
V.I

68 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 3, Spring 1997



Directory of Scottish Settlers In North
America, 1625-1825, Volume I
By Dobson, David

SWITZERLAND

Handy Guide to Swiss Genealogical

Records
By Suess, Jared H.
GiftofBeaMcGrath

WALES

The Surnames of Wales, for Family
Historians and Others
By Rowlands, John; Rowlands, Sheila

FAMILY GENEALOGIES

400 Years with a New England Lewes-
Lewis Family
By Williams, Barbara Lewis
Gift of Eleanor Ward

The Ancestry of Eva Belle Kempton,
1878-1908, Part I, The Ancestry of
Warren Francis Kempton, 1817-1879

By Smith, Dean Crawford
Gift of Dean Crawford Smith

The Bourlands in America, Tracing

One Scotch-Irish Family from Colonial

Days to the Present
ByRead, Carl; Read, Mary

Gift of Edwin Storr

Colonial Families of the United States
of America, Volume IV, (1607-1775)

By Mackenzie, George Norbury, Editor

Emanuel Coryell of Lambertville, New

Jersey and His Descendants

By Coryell, Ingham
Gift of N. Burr Coryell

Harrison
By Roberts, Marguerite Roher

Gift of Man. Friestad

941

W2
DOB

V.I

949.4
D27

SUE

942.9
D4
ROW

929.2

LEWIS
WIL

929.2
KEMPTON
SMI

929.2
BOURLAND

REA

929.2
D2
MAC
V.4

929.2
CORYELL
COR

929.2

HARRISON

ROB

Hollow Boy, Remembrance of Life in

Gid Brown Hollow
By Snead, Rayncr V.

Gift

Immigrant Idealist, A Literary
Biography of Waldemar Ager,

Norwegian American

By Haugen, Einar
Gift of Barbara Flugum

Jacob Clark of Abberville South

Carolina and Some of His Descendants

By Clark, Eva Turner, Compiler
Gift of Edwin Storr

idine Young Women of

a, 1970
Outstanding

America,

By Outstanding Young Women of

America
Gift

The Revised Genealogical Records of

The Descendants of John Emery of
Newbury, Massachusetts

By Burns, Judith Elaine, Compiler
Gift of Peggy Singer

The Smokey Row
By Parks, Dorothy Dawson
Gift of Jack Naylor

The Testing of M. Falk Gjertsen
By Draxten, Nina
Gift of Barbara Flugum

Three Families, A Collection of

Reminiscences of the Chepelevsky
Family of Slonim, the Eisenstadt Family

of Telechan, the Vernikovsky Family
of Slonim.

By Stone, Raymond L., Editor
Gift of Joan Jacobs

929.2

SNEAD
SNE

929.2
AGER
HAU

929.2

CLARK
CLA

929.2

D3

OUT

929.2

EMERY
BUR

929.2
DAWSON

PAR

929.2
GJERTSEN

DRA

929.2

CHEPELEVSKY

STO

Publications For Sale

The Seed Bed - A Column of Local Sources

By Marilyn Owen, 46 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Santa Barbara County, Calif.

Male Surnames in the Santa Barbara County

Election District, 68 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Mono County, California

Male Surnames in the Mono Co. Election District, 18pp.

The 1895 Santa Barbara City Directory, 90 pp.

Santa Barbara - Tierra Adorado - A brief history of

Santa Barbara from old Spanish days to 1930,112 pp.

Price

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

P&H

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$250

$2.00

Vol. 23. No. 3, Spring 1997 Ancestors West 69



New to our library!

2997 Reunions

Workbook and Catalog,

2nd edition

Preview

Reunions Magazine

online.

http: / /www.exeqpc.com/ -reunions

Join the SBCGS j|j

We offer:

-monthly newsletters

•quarterly journal

-bus trips to LDS

in Los Angeles

-monthly informative

lectures

-and more!

Submission

Due Dates:

July 15 - Summer 1997

October 15 - Fall 1997

January 15 - Winter 1998

April 15 - Spring 1998

Guidelines on Submissions

Material for this quarterly publication is

solicited from members and non-members of
the Society.

Articles and information submitted will

be scanned and converted into raw text for

typesetting. Therefore, all submissions must

be typed and printed clearly. Dot matrix print

outs in very small print does not convert well,

so please try to set your letter size at 11 pt. or
larger.

Queries: Please have them be succinct, and

easy to understand. Give full names, datesand

locations when possible. Queries should be

typed, and accompanied bya cover letter with

your name, address and phone number.

Submission topics:

Local records: Church records (birth, bap

tisms, death, marriage records); Cemetery

records; School records; Business records; Civil

and Court records; Clubs and Lodge records;

Deeds; Wills and Estate records.

Family research: Ahnentafels, narratives or

lineages of a family (sources would be appre
ciated).

General information pertaining to geneal

ogy: "HowTo" articles; historical essays; any
thing that may make one laugh, etc.

Warning: The editorial staff (of one at this

moment) reserves the right to copy-edit any
submission.

Hiding From Visiting Relatives?

Or Simply Changed Your Address? We Need To Know!

Name:

Old Address:

City/Slate/Zip:

New Address:

City/State/Zip:

Date effective:

Return to: Membership Chairman, SBCGS, P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303

70 Ancestors West Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 1997



Surname Index
This index docs not include New in the SBCGS Library, nor the Santa Barbara Newpaper

Extracts List.

Ames 54

Austin 55

Baker 52, 53

Ball 55

Barr 56

Baudistel 53, 54

Beadle 54

Beckstead 52

Begg 54

Benitez 57

Bennett 52

Bloom 53

Bond 55

Bradner 54

Brant 53

Brentner 55

Brundage 52

Burdick 55

Burgin 52

Butts 53

Canfield 54

Carrier 52, 53

Carroll 53

Chermak 55

Churchill 54

Cook 53

Crawford 55

Cunningham 54

Denton 55

Doty 56

Eckhardt 54

Edison 55

Eriksen 55

Erler-Hoppner 55

Evans 54

Fenner 53

Fisk 54

Flagg 54

Fleischer 55

Forbes 52

Gibbs 55

Giddings 55

Gilbert 53

Goodwin 52

Grant 52, 54, 56

Griego 55

Gudrun 55

Haswell 55

Haubold 54

Hawes 54

Hax 52

Hempstead 55

Hillard 53

Hodgins 54

Hoebel 53

Hogle 52

Hollenbeck 52

Howard 53

Huffman 54

Hunt 54

Irvine 53

Kahles 55

Kim 53

Kitteredge 55

Knight 53

Latta 53

Lee 55, 56

Lemley 53

Livermore 52

Lowe 52

Lowsley 54

Lynch 54

Macfarlane 53

Mandeville 52

May 53

Meston 56

Mori 55

Noel 53

Novotny 55

Parmelee 52

Pedersen 54

Petersen 53

Poe 57

Pope 56

Pretty 56

Rizor 55

Robinson 52

Rogers 56

Sanders 52

Schroeder 56

Seegal 52

Shepard 55

Smith 54, 55

Solari 56

Spicer 55, 56

Starr 53

Thoreau 56

Thorp 54

Van Dyke 52

Vincent 54

Wade 56

Walcott 55

Washburn 54

Weile 52

Weitzel 52

Wiggins 52

Wolgamott 54, 55

Zenglein 55



santa, rauixajia.

county

Santa Barbara County

One of Cajifornia's 27 original counties. While the county was actually created in 1850, the written history of the area

dates back to 1542. In that year Juan Cabriilo discovered the Santa Barbara Channel and later, according to legend, crossed to

San Miguel Island where he died and was buried. A second Spanish explorer, Sebastian Vizcaino, entered the channel on the

Feast Day of Saint Barbara in 1602, and named the area accordingly. Fr. Fcrmin Francisco dc Lasuert founded the Santa

Barbara mission in 1786. Santa Barbara Royal Presidio, established April 21, 1782, by Fr. Junipcro Serra, was the last of four

royal presidios in Aha California: Santa Barbara, San Diego, Monterey, and San Francisco. Santa Barbara had all three

Spanish, forms of administration - Presidio representing the military, Pueblo the civil, and Mission the religious. In 1873,

Ventura County was established from the southern portion of the original Santa Barbara area.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

P.O. Box 1303

Coleta, California 93116-1303

Non-Profit Organization

U.S. Postage Paid

Santa Barbara, CA

Permit No. &82

Address Correction Requested


